

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH

08.09.2017

All the respondents have been served with notices except respondent No. 4, in respect of whom an office report dated 07.04.2017 was prepared by the Registry to the effect that as per postal remark, respondent No. 4 is alleged to have died.

Thereafter, appellant was granted time to verify whether respondent No. 4 is still alive or not. An affidavit has been filed by the appellant stating that on information received from the localities, respondent No. 4 is still found to be alive. Accordingly, learned counsel for the appellant prays that he may be permitted to serve notice upon the respondent No. 4 by substitute service by publication in two local dailies - one vernacular and another in English.

Prayer is allowed.

One weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant to do the needful.

List the matter on 25.10.2017.

JUDGE

