

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No. 10 of 2016

H O Ibechaobi Devi & ors.

... Appellants

Vs.

H N Ranibala Devi & ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

23-01-2025

Mr. Th. Mahira, learned counsel appeared for the appellants and Mr. A. Sachikumar, learned counsel appeared for the respondents.

By an order dated 18-04-2024 as many as eight substantial questions of law have been framed by this court.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents that at the time of framing of the said substantial questions of law, no argument was advanced and as such, the question of maintainability of the present second appeal on the ground that there is no substantial questions of law involved cannot be raised while framing the substantial questions of law.

In view of the above, it is made clear that the respondent can raise the question of maintainability of the present appeal at the time of hearing of this case.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, list this case again on 03-03-2025.

JUDGE

Devananda